
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2017 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, GUILDHALL. 

 
Members: Deputy Joyce Nash (Chairman) 

Randall Anderson (Deputy Chairman) 
Tom Anderson 
Jon Averns 
Matthew Bell 
Dr Penny Bevan 
Andrew Carter 
Karina Dostalova 
Glyn Kyle 
Dr Gary Marlowe 
Simon Murrells 
Jeremy Simons 
 

Co-opted 
Member: Paul Haigh 
 
Enquiries: Natasha Dogra tel.no.: 020 7332 1434 

Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE 
 
2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON 

THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. PRESENTATION: HEALTH AND WORK PROGRAMME 
 To receive a presentation from Jo Asphall, Working Capital Programme Manager. 

 
 For Information 
5. HEALTHWATCH ANNUAL REPORT 
 Report of Healthwatch. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 38) 

 
6. MENTAL HEALTH STRATEGY UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 39 - 48) 

 
7. BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 49 - 112) 

 
8. HEALTH AND WELLBEING UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 113 - 134) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 



 

3 
 

 
 
 

Part 2 - Non Public Reports 
 
12. WDP CONTRACT DELIVERY UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 135 - 140) 

 
13. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Friday, 16 June 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at  on Friday, 
16 June 2017 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Jon Averns 
Andrew Carter 
Karina Dostalova 
Glyn Kyle 
Dr Gary Marlowe 
Randall Anderson 
Tom Anderson 
Jeremy Simons 
Matthew Bell 
 
In Attendance 
Paul Haigh 
 
Officers: 
Natasha Dogra – Town Clerk‟s Department 
Neal Hounsell – Community & Children‟s Services Department 
Farrah Hart – Community & Children‟s Service Department 
Marion Willicome-Lang – Community & Children‟s Service Department 
Sarah Greenwood – Community & Children‟s Service Department 
Poppy Middlemiss – Community & Children‟s Service Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE  
Apologies had been received from Simon Murrells, Andrew Carter and Dr 
Penny Bevan. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
Resolved – that the Order of the Court of Common Council be received. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Committee were invited to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order 29. Deputy Joyce Nash was the only Member to express an interest in 
serving and was duly elected Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 
Resolved – that Deputy Joyce Nash be appointed Chairman of the Board. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN.  

The Committee were invited to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standi
[...]
 Mayor‟s Appeal‟s “This Is Me – In the City”, the London 
Healthy Workplace Charter and work being undertaken by other teams in the 
City Corporation. 
 
Resolved – that The Health and Wellbeing Board Members approve the 
Business Healthy Strategy and agreed to annually review the progress of the 
actions within the Business Healthy Action Plan (to be finalised in July 2017). 
 

12. BETTER CARE FUND  
 
The Board were informed that the Better Care Fund (BCF) plays a key role in 
the health and social care integration agenda and for the City of London funds 
a number of important initiatives such as the Care Navigator post which 
ensures that City of London residents have a safe and supported discharge 
from hospital. 
 
In order to fit with the two year NHS planning process, the next round of the 
BCF is also for two years (2017-19). As the City of London Corporation moves 
forward with integrated commissioning, the BCF will be considered within the 
aims of this integrated approach. Publication of the technical guidance by the 
Department of Health and a submission date for the BCF is still awaited. The 
submission dates may sit outside of the cycle of Health and Wellbeing Board 
meetings and therefore this report seeks delegated authority for the sign off of 
the plan by the Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board, in conjunction 
with the Director of Community and Children‟s Services. This report sets out 
background information and a proposed outline of the plan for the City of 
London BCF in 2017-18. 
 
Resolved – that the Board agreed to delegate authority to the Chairman of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board, in conjunction with the Director of Community and 
Children‟s Services, to sign off the BCF plans for submission if the timetable 
sits outside of the schedule for Health and Wellbeing Board meetings. 
 

13. SEXUAL HEALTH TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME GOVERNANCE  

Page 4



 
Members noted that the London Sexual Health Transformation Programme is 
supported by 28 London Boroughs and the City. This Programme is developing 
and delivering an ambitious new vision for the delivery of sexual health services 
in London. The City of London Corporation has already taken on the Lead 
Authority role for the new sexual health e-healthcare service for London. The 
City of London Corporation has now been formally requested to take on the 
governance of the London programme. 
 
As part of its governance duties, the City will be required to recruit a Director of 
Sexual Health for London (0.5 FTE) and a Programme Support Officer 
(0.6FTE). It is acknowledged that hosting these roles should come at no extra 
cost to the City, and that the City‟s additional costs will be recuperated from the 
participating Boroughs. 
 
Resolved – that the Board give approval for he City act as the governing body 
in delivering the pan-London Sexual Health Transformation Programme. 
 

14. HEALTH AND WELLBEING UPDATE REPORT  
 
Health and Wellbeing Board Members received an overview of local 
developments and policy issues related to the work of the Board and updates 
included were: 

Healthwatch report 

Air quality: Unnecessary vehicle engine idling 

Commissioning of sexual health services 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 

Business Healthy Challenge 

Release the Pressure campaign 

Commissioning of childhood obesity services 

Late Night Levy and Safety Thirst scheme update 

East London Health & Care Partnership (NEL STP): Engagement activities 

City Gardens Management Plan 2017 – 2022 consultation 

Draft Construction Code of Practice consultation 

Bank On Safety experimental safety scheme 

Club Soda Mindful Drinking Guide to pubs and bars 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
In light of the tragic events at Grenfell Tower, Officers were asked whether 
significant fire inspections and risk assessments had been carried out on the 
City‟s housing estates. The Acting Director confirmed that these assessments 
had been carried out and a statement had been issued to all Housing 
Management staff and Estate residents. With particular regard to the risk of fire, 
we have undertaken and implemented a number of pro-active improvement 
measures including: 
 
• Recently completed new Fire Risk Assessments on all of our housing stock; 
• Carrying out regular reviews of Fire Risk Assessments to ensure they remain 
valid and „fit for purpose‟; 

Page 5



• Carrying out monthly inspections of fire doors and other fire safety measures; 
• Carry out regular estate inspections to ensure that any potential fire and other 
safety hazards are identified and removed; 
• Giving our estate staff up to date training on fire risk management; 
• Updated the design of our Fire Log Books and the information contained in 
them; 
• Produced guidance notes on fire management plans and fire 
compartmentation that is applied to any refurbishment works carried out on our 
homes. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Board agreed that it would be timely to host a development day in the next 
few months and asked Officers to progress this.  
 

17. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
 
Resolved - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

18. BI-ANNUAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING PERFORMANCE REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Director of Community and Children‟s 
Services which presented the annual performance data for 2016/17 across a 
range of agreed key performance indicators. 
 

19. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 

 
The meeting ended at 12:35pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra tel.no.: 020 7332 1434 
Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 6



Committee 
 

Dated: 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

22/09/2017 

Subject: 
Healthwatch City of London Annual Report 2016/17 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Chair of Healthwatch 

For Information 
 

Report Auther: 
Janine Aldridge, Healthwatch City of London Officer 

 
 

Summary 
The attached Healthwatch City of London Annual Report 2016/17 provides an 
overview of the activities of Healthwatch City of London during its fourth year. This 
report also provides an update on recent and upcoming Healthwatch events. 
 

Recommendation 
Members are asked to: 

 Note the Healthwatch City of London Annual Report 2016/17 
 

Main Report 
Background 
1. The Secretary of State requires that local Healthwatch organisations must each 

publish an annual report that covers the following areas: 

 Contact details 

 Involvement of the community and volunteers in Healthwatch activities 

 Finances 

 Impact on local health services 

 Any submissions made to the Care Quality Commission, information 
requests or involvement in local inspections 

 Health and Wellbeing Board involvement 
 

 
Current Position 
 
2. Healthwatch City of London Annual Report 2016/17  

The attached report Healthwatch City of London Annual Report 2016/17 
provides an overview of the activities of Healthwatch City of London during its 
fourth year.  
 
The report highlights our achievements during 2016-17 and shows how we have 
reached City people to hear their needs and represent their views with the aim of 
improving their health and social care experience. 
 

The report features some of the activities we have undertaken to engage with 
diverse groups and communities in the City, how we have made a difference to 
local health and social care services and how we have worked collaboratively 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

[...]
ship of the 
document. It aims to improve the mental health of people in the City, keep people 
well and then ensure that we provide effective support when mental health 
problems do arise. An action plan was developed to monitor the progress against 
four priorities to deliver better outcomes for residents, workers and rough 
sleepers.  

 
 
Current Position 

 
2. The progress against the actions in the plan is depicted in the table below: 
 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



RAG status Traffic light description 
Total 

number of 
measures 

% of 
Measures 

 
Blue 
 

Action is complete 28 31% 

Green 
 

Action is progressing as expected 
and on time. 
 

53 59% 

Amber  
 

Problems or risks have been 
identified that are slowing progress on 
the action.  

8 9% 

Red  
 

There are significant issues with the 
action or if the matter needs to be 
escalated. 

1 1% 

 
 
Progress against Priorities 
 
Priority 1: Prevention 

 
3. Against this priority there is are two amber actions and one red action: 

 
3.1  The plans to provide mental health first aid (MHFA) to City schools (action 1.5) 

are under development. Schools have been contacted to find out the need and 
potential uptake of MHFA courses.  Further work needs to be done to arrange 
the delivery of a MHFA course specific to children and young people in schools.  

 
3.2 Action 1.16 aims to improve the identification of mental health needs of rough 

sleepers in the City. The completion of a health needs assessment of rough 
sleepers has been delayed due to a lack of capacity and is awaiting an allocation 
of resources. 

 
3.3 The action to Increase access to Individual Placement Support (IPS) for SMI in 

secondary care services by 25% (action 1.18) is covered under the Prevention 
workstream of the Integrated Care Programme. The CCG is working with 
London Borough of Hackney and the CoLC to establish the baseline and action 
plan for this workstream. 

 
4. There has been a reduction of 54% in the num
[...]
rint level as numbers of CYP requiring this service will be small if applied at 
a local level. A multiagency task and finish group has been set up to complete 
this. 

 
8.2 Action 4.16 is concerned with increasing the numbers of people with mental 

health issues in settled accommodation. The City has commissioned ELFT to 
deliver a Reablement Step-Down’ service which helps people with MH issues 
and others in supported housing to be ready to move-on and offers ongoing 
support in their new home. In addition, the housing needs of people with Mental 
Health Illness will be considered in the scoping of the housing strategy. 

 
8.3 A shared-care protocol to improve the physical healthcare of patients prescribed 

psychotropic medication (action 4.4) has been developed and is waiting on 
approval from providers. 

 
8.4 The CCG is leading on action 4.17 to ensure we are meeting all care standards 

for Perinatal mental Health needs. The CAMHS Alliance and related CAMHS 
Transformation investment will develop a new perinatal service that meets care 
standards. The CCG are currently investing an additional £150K per year to 
address unmet need and applying for central money c£200K to achieve work 
force calculator requirements at the moderate to severe end. 

Page 41



 
9. Action 4.4 to create parity of esteem between mental and physical health is on 

target. The CCG are increasing the number of physical health checks conducted 
by GPs in primary care for people with severe mental health problems. They are 
monitoring the number of checks and the results in terms of referrals to lifestyle 
interventions and physical health improvement in their primary care mental 
health dashboard. 

 
Corporate & Strategic Implications 

 
10. The Mental Health Strategy supports the City of London Corporate Plan’s aim to 

provide modern, efficient and high quality local services within the Square Mile 
for workers, residents and visitors and to provide valued services, such as 
education, employment, culture and leisure, to London and the nation.  

 
11. It also supports the following priority from the Department of Community and 

Children’s Services Business Plan: Priority Two – Health and Wellbeing: 
Promoting the health and well-being of all City residents and workers and 
improving access to health services in the square mile. 

 
Legal Implications 

 
12. There are no legal implications. 
 
Health Implications 
 
13. The Mental Health Strategy and Action Plan has a positive impact on health and 

wellbeing in the City of London.  
 
Conclusion 
 
14. The majority of actions are due to be completed within their timescale.  
 
15. The plan is reviewed at the Children’s Executive Board meetings to monitor the 

progress of the actions which will include the work with our partners such as the 
CCG, ELFT and City and Hackney Mind. The plan will be refreshed in 2017 to 
incorporate new actions and updates. 

 
Appendix 
 

 Appendix 1 – Mental Health Action Plan 
 
Tizzy Keller 
Strategy Officer Health and Children 

T: 020 7332 3002 
E: tizzy.keller@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 42



Name:

Review date: 30.09.16 Frequency of monitoring/reporting:

Ref: Action: Start: End: Measure/output: Lead officer/partner: Comments: RAG status:

1.1
Deliver services that support primary prevention of Mental 

Health issues and support emotional wellbeing
2015 Ongoing

Deliver ‘Books on Prescription’ throughout City libraries and deliver a reading group aimed at 

people coping with stress and depression. 
Carol Boswarthack

Books on Prescription has been delivered and the Read and Relax group takes place monthly. Additionally, on

20/9/16, 2 librarians visited the memory Club (Forget me Not) at COLSEC to talk about library services and

delivered a mini Read & Relax session to them.

Green

1.1
Deliver services that support primary prevention of Mental 

Health issues and support emotional wellbeing
Jul-16 Jul-17

Extend the Learning Well Programme, whic
[...]
d others  in supported housing to be ready to move-on and offers ongoing support in their new 

home. 

The housing needs of people with MHI will be considered in the scoping of the housing strategy.

Amber

4.17
Ensure we are meeting all care standards for Perinatal 

mental Health needs
Apr-16 Apr-18 100% of perinatal mental health needs are met and care is NICE compliant CCG

The CAMHS Alliance and related CAMHS Transformation investment will develop a new perinatal service that 

meets care standards. We are currently investing an additional £150K per year to address unmet need. We 

are also applying for central money c£200K to achieve work force calculator requirements at the moderate to 

severe end. 

Amber

P
age 48



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

22 September 2017 

Subject: 
Better Care Fund 2017-19 
 

Public 

Report of: 
Andrew Carter, 
Director of Community and Children’s Services 

For Information  
 

Report author: 
Ellie Ward, Community and Children’s Services 

 
 

Summary 
 

The Better Care Fund (BCF) plays a key role in the health and social care integration 
agenda and for the City of London funds a number of important initiatives such as 
the Care Navigator post which ensures that City of London residents have a safe 
and supported discharge from hospital. 
 
In order to fit with the two year NHS planning process, the next round of the BCF is 
also for two years (2017-19).  As the City of London Corporation moves forward with 
integrated commissioning, the BCF will be considered within the aims of this 
approach. 
 
The submission guidance for BCF plans for 2017-19 was significantly delayed but 
was published in July 2017 with a deadline of 11 September.  As agreed by HWBB 
Members at the June meeting, the plans were agreed under delegation by the Chair 
of the HWBB in conjunction with the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 
This report provides a summary of the plans for the HWBB for their infor
[...]
 

Corporation is 

very responsive 

in carrying out 

assessments 

once aware of 

discharge. 

Focus on 

choice 

There are no 

residential or 

nursing homes 

within City of 

London 

boundaries so 

there is no 

choice for 

residents who 

wish to remain 

within the City of 

 

 

 

 

 

 

No actions required 

 

 

P
age 109



 

54 

 

London. 

However the 

national choice 

guidance is 

applied to 

people who 

need a 

placement.  

There is a spot 

purchase 

arrangement for 

residential care 

which means 

that there is no 

constraint in 

relation to a 

block contract 

as long as it 

meets the 

choice directive 

policy. 

The City of 

London 

Corporation also 

offers choice 

and a 

personalised 

focus through 

personal 

budgets and 

P
age 110



 

55 

 

direct 

payments. 

Enhancing 

health in care 

homes 

Not applicable 

as there are no 

care homes 

within the City of 

London 

boundaries.  

 

 

 

No actions required 

 

 

P
age 111



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 112



1 
  

Committee: Date: 

Health and Wellbeing Board 22/09/2017 

Subject:  

Health and Wellbeing Board update report 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Community and Children’s Services 

For Information 

 

Report Author: 

Sarah Thomas, Health & Wellbeing Executive Support Officer 

Summary 

This report is intended to give Health and Wellbeing Board Members an overview of 
local developments and policy issues related to the work of the Board where a full 
report is not necessary. Details of where Members can find further information, or 
contact details for the relevant officer are set out within each section. Updates 
included are: 

 Safer City Partnership update 

 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 

 The Mayor of London’s Health Inequalities Strategy 

 City of London Health Profile 2017 

 City Plan 2036 

 London Sexual Health Transformation Programme award 

 Air Quality: A Briefing for Public Health D
[...]
best mental health in the world 
• Healthy Places: All Londoners benefit from a society, environment and economy 

that promotes good mental and physical health 
• Healthy Communities: London's diverse communities are healthy and thriving  
• Healthy Habits: The healthy choice is the easy choice for all Londoners 
 
The draft strategy can be found here: 
https://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/draft_health_inequalities_strategy_2017.
pdf 
 
The City of London Corporation will be contributing to the consultation; a full briefing 
paper will be brought to the next Health and Wellbeing Board for discussion. In 
addition, we will be collating remarks and comments from officers in the Corporation 
on the strategy. 
 
Contact: Farrah Hart, Consultant in Public Health, Department of Community & 
Children's Services, Farrah. Hart @cityoflondon.gov.uk, 
 
 

 City of London Health Profile 2017 4.
 

The City of London Health Profile 2017 (Appendix 2) has been published. Public 
Health England produces Health Profiles for local authorities which contain summary 
information on the health of the people in each local authority area and factors that 
may influence their health.  

Page 116

mailto:Jayne.Taylor@Hackney.gov.uk
https://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/draft_health_inequalities_strategy_2017.pdf
https://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/draft_health_inequalities_strategy_2017.pdf
mailto:tizzy.keller@cityoflondon.gov.uk


5 
  

 
The City of London performs at or better than the national average for the following 
indicators: Life Expectancy, Children in Poverty, Preventable Mortality, NEETs, Fuel 
Poverty, Excess Weights in Adults, Smoking Prevalence and Alcohol Admissions. 
Appendix 3 provides an explanation for the red indicators in the health profile. 
 
Contact Officer: Tizzy Keller, Strategy Officer- Health and Children, Department of 
Community & Children's Services, tizzy.keller@cityoflondon.gov.uk, 020 7332 3002. 

 
 

 City Plan 2036  5.
 

The City Corporation is reviewing the existing City of London Local Plan to ensure 
that it continues to provide an appropriate framework for development in the City up 
to 2036.  The revised Local Plan (City Plan 2036) will set out the City Corporation’s 
vision, strategy and objectives for development and change in the Square Mile over 
the next 20 years. Following initial public consultation on key planning issues last 
autumn, we are now working on a new draft Plan which we expect to publish for 
consultation towards the end of 2017.  The draft Plan will contain policies covering a 
wide range of topics including land uses, transport, utilities, environment, heritage 
and leisure, all of which will affect the future City. 
 
Contact Officer: Lisa Russell, Senior Planning Officer - Department of the Built 
Environment , T: 020 7332 1857 
 

 London Sexual Health Transformation Programme wins industry award 6.
 
The London Sexual Health Transformation Programme, a collaboration of 27 London 
boroughs working together to transform and modernise the way sexual health 
services are provided in the capital, has received a prestigious award from the 
Municipal Journal in the  ‘Reinventing Public Services’ category. 
 
Engaging with patients, clinicians, politicians and commissioners, they have been 
recognised for their work in:  

 developing a new online service 

 updating the way local face-to-face services are delivered 

 agreeing a new clinical specification to ensure best practice 

 changing the way services are paid for to better reflect the cost of the care 
being provided. 

 
Contact Officer: Adrian Kelly, Department of Community & Children's Services 
Adrian.kelly@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 Air Quality: A Briefing for Public Health Directors 7.
 

The Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA), together with 
PHE have published a toolkit which provides details on how local authorities can use 
the Public Health Outcomes Indicator to specify

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Friday, 22 September 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at  on Friday, 
22 September 2017 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Joyce Nash (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson (Deputy Chairman) 
Tom Anderson 
Jon Averns 
Dr Penny Bevan 
Andrew Carter 
Karina Dostalova 
Glyn Kyle 
Dr Gary Marlowe 
Paul Haigh 
 
Officers: 
Farrah Hart Community and Children's Services Department 

Neal Hounsell Community and Children's Services Department 

Natasha Dogra 
Richard Holt 
Sarah Greenwood 

Town Clerk's Department 
Town Clerk's Department 
Community and Children's Services Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE  
Apologies had been received from Jeremy Simons, Matthew Bell and Simon 
Murrells. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

4. PRESENTATION: HEALTH AND WORK PROGRAMME  
The Board received a presentation from Central London Works and noted that 
it was a strategic sub-regional partnership of Central London local authorities. It 
was created in 2007 to champion the interests of Central London and facilitate 
collaboration. The aim was to work with partners in London to deliver growth 
and secure devolution from central government. 

 
The work was focused on the following groups: 

• Working Capital: supporting ESA claimants into work. 



• Construction Careers: linking S106 agreements with residents across 
our area. 

• Skills devolution. 
• Devolution of more fiscal levers to London and sub-regions. 
• Central London Works: our devolved Work and Health Programme for 

Central London. 
 
The Board noted that Central London Works is a new, devolved employment 
and health support programme to replace both the Work Programme and Work 
Choice. Starting in March 2018, CLW will take around 5 years of referrals, and 
is expected to support approximately 21,000 people across the twelve central 
London boroughs. 

 
The Board noted that from the health aspects of the contract the provider will 
be expected to provide a detailed health assessment for participants in the 
health and disability group. They may also offer a health assessment to all 
participants. The provider will be expected to support participants with 
managing their health conditions, including to signpost to local services, provide 
services in-house or within supply chain, or where necessary spot purchase. 

 
In response to a query it was noted that each borough has developed an 
integration plan that will integrate Central London Works with local services. 
The national Work and Health Programme will have a staggered start and will 
begin to deliver services from November 2017. CLF expect to appoint a 
Provider by December 2017. Central London Works will start to deliver services 
in March 2018. 

 
Resolved – that the presentation be received. 
 

5. HEALTHWATCH ANNUAL REPORT  
The Board received the Healthwatch City of London Annual Report 2016/17 
which provided an overview of the activities of Healthwatch City of London 
during its fourth year. The report also provides an update on recent and 
upcoming Healthwatch events. 
 
Resolved – that the City of London Annual Report 2016/17 be received. 
 

6. MENTAL HEALTH STRATEGY UPDATE  
Members noted that the Mental Health strategy was approved by the City of 
London Health and Wellbeing Board in December 2015. The City of London 
Corporation and City and Hackney Clinical Commissioning Group share 
ownership of the document. It aims to improve the mental health of people in 
the City, keep people well and then ensure that we provide effective support 
when mental health problems do arise. An action plan was developed to 
monitor the progress against four priorities to deliver better outcomes for 
residents, workers and rough sleepers. 
 
The Mental Health Strategy supports the City of London Corporate Plan’s aim 
to provide modern, efficient and high quality local services within the Square 
Mile for workers, residents and visitors and to provide valued services, such as 



education, employment, culture and leisure, to London and the nation. It also 
supports the following priority from the Department of Community and 
Children’s Services Business Plan Priority Two: Promoting the health and well-
being of all City residents and workers and improving access to health services 
in the square mile. 
 
Members agreed that the Release the Pressure campaign had been very well 
delivered but that more work must be done with organisations within the square 
mile to share best practice when tackling mental health of city workers.  
 
Resolved – that the report be received. 
 

7. BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE  
The Board noted that the Better Care Fund (BCF) plays a key role in the health 
and social care integration agenda and for the City of London funds a number 
of important initiatives such as the Care Navigator post which ensures that City 
of London residents have a safe and supported discharge from hospital. 
 
In order to fit with the two year NHS planning process, the next round of the 
BCF is also for two years (2017-19). As the City of London Corporation moves 
forward with integrated commissioning, the BCF will be considered within the 
aims of this approach. 
 
The submission guidance for BCF plans for 2017-19 was significantly delayed 
but was published in July 2017 with a deadline of 11 September. As agreed by 
Members at the June meeting, the plans were agreed under delegation by the 
Chair of the HWBB in conjunction with the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services. 
 
Resolved – that the report be received. 
 

8. HEALTH AND WELLBEING UPDATE REPORT  
Health and Wellbeing Board Members received an overview of local 
developments and policy issues related to the work of the Board. The updates 
included: 

Safer City Partnership update. 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment. 

The Mayor of London’s Health Inequalities Strategy. 

City of London Health Profile 2017, 

City Plan 2036. 

London Sexual Health Transformation Programme award, 

Air Quality: A Briefing for Public Health Directors, 

Financial Abuse Task and Finish Group. 
 
Members noted that The City of London Health Profile 2017 had been 
published. Public Health England produces Health Profiles for local authorities 
which contain summary information on the health of the people in each local 
authority area and factors that may influence their health. The City of London 
performs at or better than the national average for the following indicators: Life 



Expectancy, Children in Poverty, Preventable Mortality, NEETs, Fuel Poverty, 
Excess Weights in Adults, Smoking Prevalence and Alcohol Admissions.  
 
In response to a query the Board noted that the City Corporation is reviewing 
the existing City of London Local Plan to ensure that it continues to provide an 
appropriate framework for development in the City up to 2036. The revised 
Local Plan (City Plan 2036) will set out the City Corporation’s vision, strategy 
and objectives for development and change in the Square Mile over the next 20 
years. Following initial public consultation on key planning issues last autumn, 
we are now working on a new draft Plan which we expect to publish for 
consultation towards the end of 2017. The draft Plan will contain policies 
covering a wide range of topics including land uses, transport, utilities, 
environment, heritage and leisure, all of which will affect the future City. 
 
Resolved – that the report be received. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Board considered the Director of Public Health’s annual report Healthy 
Children, Healthy Future which focused on children and young people in the 
City of London and Hackney. The report acknowledged the contribution of all of 
public health’s partners in Hackney and the City of London who are striving to 
make a difference to the health of our residents, and particularly those who are 
working to give our youngest residents the best start in life 
 
Resolved – that the report be received. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
Resolved - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

12. WDP CONTRACT DELIVERY UPDATE  
Members were asked to note the report and the continuing commitment from 
WDP and DCCS commissioners and partners to consolidate the achievements 
so far and work towards continued improvement. 
 

13. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 

 
 



The meeting ended at 12:25pm 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra tel.no.: 020 7332 1434 
Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


